– offset by a A$92m increase in shareholder MRR driven by growth in risk business (A$97m increase), growth in

AMP Bank (A$38m increase), offset by subordinated debt raised in AMP Bank in December 2012 ($102m)²

– net impact on shareholder regulatory capital resources above MRR an increase of A$654m

– participating policyholder capital resources above MRR increased by A$223m, primarily driven by favourable

investment markets

Section 4

2012 full year results

1. During 2012 AMP changed the estimated rates for discounting its Australian defined benefit plan liabilities, from

using market yields on Commonwealth Government bonds to those on Commonwealth Government and State

Government bonds resulting in an actuarial gain on the Australian defined benefit plan liabilities of A$34m after tax.
There was no profit impact. See p33 in FY12 Investor Report for more detail.

2. Tier 2 capital in AMP Bank is represented as a reduction in shareholder MRR.

 | Page 18

Financial overview – update on LAGIC

Capital

disclosures will be

impacted by

LAGIC

Section 4

2012 full year results

FY 12

(pre-LAGIC)

Pro-forma

impact
1 January 2013

(post-LAGIC)

A$m

Total capital resources 9,323 - 9,323

Intangibles (3,808) - (3,808)

Tangible capital resources 5,515 - 5,515

Senior debt (700) - (700)

Other deductions (17) (1,850)* (1,867)

Regulatory capital resources 4,798 (1,850) 2,948

Shareholder minimum regulatory capital requirements (MRR) 3,154 (1,578) 1,576

Shareholder regulatory capital resources above MRR 1,644 (272) 1,372

Policyholder surplus 776

Table above reflects expectation of impact LAGIC will have on AMP disclosures from 1 Jan 2013

– Certain items (such as deferred acquisition costs) will be deducted and reduce both regulatory capital

resources and shareholder MRR by A$1,850m

– In addition, as at 1 January 2013, LAGIC had the effect of increasing shareholder capital requirements

by A$272m

– Policyholder surplus does not form part of the capital adequacy tests under LAGIC

 However, policyholder capital resources still available to absorb market and other impacts on

participating business